
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Renewal of Firewall Licenses 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-04-2023-3 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: The Bank had procured two Huawei Firewalls 

(USG 6670) in year 2018. The licenses of these firewalls were renewed in year 2020 

for a period of three years. Now, the licenses of these firewalls were going to expire 

in 2023. Therefore, renewal of licenses of these firewalls need to be renewed. 

 

 TENDER VALUE: M/s Relacom Services (Pvt.) Ltd. - Rs. 1,330,500.00 (incl. tax) 

         

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 02 Weeks 

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL  PROCUREMENT 

PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: Date: 13.11.2023, PPRA’S Reference No:TS525133E 
 

         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: Khabrain & The Nation,  
Date: 14.11.2023  

             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 



 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 29.11.2023 at 11:00 AM  

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes /No 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: The tender was published on PPRA 

EPAD System. Bidders have downloaded the bid documents from PPRA EPAD 
System free of cost. 

 

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING, 

NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Administrative & Financial approval 

accorded by Administrative Approval: President/CEO ZTBL 

Financial Approval: Procurement Committee 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED  FOR 

USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 02 

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: Yes / No  

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

 
 
 

 

 



ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 01 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

 M/s Relacom Services (Pvt.) Ltd, Plot No. 39, Ace Venture, 2nd Floor, Office No. 1, 

Northern Strip, FECHS, E-11/2, Islamabad. 

 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): The had Bank procured 

two Huawei Firewalls (USG 6670) in year 2018. The licenses of these firewalls 

were renewed in year 2020 for a period of three years. Now, the licenses of these 

firewalls were going to expire in 2023. Therefore, renewal of licenses of these 

firewalls need to be renewed. 
  

 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe) 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT 

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 18.01.2024 
 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: M/s Relacom Services (Pvt.) Ltd. - Rs. 1,330,500.00 

(incl. tax) 



 
 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 

 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



Bidder Qualification Criteria Form 
 

S# Condition Requirement/ Document to be 

attached 

Enclosed? 

Yes/ No 

Proposal 

Page Ref. 

1 Authorization of Tender All pages are duly signed & 

stamped by authorized personnel of 

bidder 

  

2 Bidder’s association with 

Principal 

Principal’s Certificate/Letter    

3 Bid Validity is 120 Days Clearly mention in the Bid   

4 Bid Security Bid Security as specified in Section 

14  is attached 

  

4 Bidder’s Eligibility    

i Authorization from OEM  Attach copy of authorization letter 

from OEM to participate in ZTBL 

tender 

  

ii. Income tax (NTN) Certificate Valid Income Tax (NTN) Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

    

iii. Sales Tax Registration 

Certificate  

Valid Tax Registration Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

    

5 Affidavit for not being 

blacklisted 

Affidavit that the vendor is not 

blacklisted by the Government or 

Semi Government Organization on 

non-judicial stamp paper. 

    

6 Bidder must have provide 

company offices details  

Attach Name, Address, phone , fax, 

and email address   

  

 

 

By signing this Form, we hereby declare that all information provided above is correct by the best of our 

knowledge.  

 

We accept all terms and conditions of bidding document and the Procurement Contract as specified in the 

bidding document and the advertisement. 

 

Signatures of Authorized Person 

 

Name______________________ 

 

Designation_________________ 

 

Vendor Name_________________ 

 

 



Evaluation Criteria 

 

Sr. 
no. 

Category Feature 
Compliance 

Yes/NO 

1 
License (UTM 

Bundle) 

• Web filtering 
• NGFW 
• Application control 
• Antivirus 
• IPS/IDS 
• Email scanner/Anti-spam 
• Threat management 
• Content Security Group Function 

 

  

 



ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT

(AS PER RULE 35 OF PUBLTC PROCUREMENT RULES 2004)

1, Name of Procuring Agency ZAR.A.I TARAQIATI BANK LIMITE,D, HEAD OFFICE,,
ISLAMABAD :

2 Method of Procurement Open Competitive Bidding. Single stage - one envelope
procedure as defined in PPRA Rules 2004, Clause 36 (a)

3 Title of Proeurement Renewal of Iiirewall Lioenses

4 Tender Enquiry No. LTBL-}4-2023-3
5 PPRA Ref. No. TSE TSs25133E

6 Date & Time of Bid Closing 29-11.2023, 10:30 AM
7 Date &, Time of Bid

Opening
29.11.2023, 11:00 AM

B No. of Bids Received 02 (1'wo)

9 Criteria of Bid Evaluation Bidder Qualifi cation Criteria
Bidder complying with all conditions mentioned in the Bidding
Document shall be selected for technical and f,rnancial

evaluation. Bidder(s) not fulfilling any condition of Bidder

Qualification Criteria shall be disqualified and their bids shall
not be considered for technical & frnancial evaluation.

BID EVALUATION CRITE,RIA
Technical Evaluation Criteria
Bidders' solution submitted as technical proposal must be

capable to perform all functions and must meet all requirements
mentioned in Scope of Work.

Compliance of all technioal specifications mentioned in this Bid
Document is mandatory. Technical Evaluation to be done on
compliant/non-compliant basis (without scoring or weightage).
Below specification or partially compliant proposals shall be

declared as Non-Compliant. Technical Compliance Matrix
given in bid document to be used for evaluation.

Financial Evaluation Criteria
Technically Compliant Bidders shall be considered for
Financial Evaluation. Responsive" bidders on basis of Total

Quoted Cost (inclusive of all applicable taxes and excluding
any discount), shall be assigned ranking in ascending order i.e.
bidder offering lowest evaluated price shall be placed at Top
and be called as "Lowest Evaluated Bidder".



ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED

10 Details of Bid Evaluation

Most Advantageous Bid M/s Relacom Serviqes tPyt!.ILt(L

Signature:

${ASEEB AKHTAR
Offrcial ,rulnr-ffiuo
Dated: 03.10.2023

MarksName of Bidder
Technical

(If Applicable)
Financial

(If Applicable)

Evaluated Cost
(PKR)

Including taxes

Rule/Regulation/SBDlPolicy/Basis
for lteiection/Acceptance as per

Rule 35 of I'PRA Rulcs.2004
M/s I{clacou-r

Services (Pvt.)
Ltd.

Not Applicablc Not Applicable

I{s. 1,330,500/-

Cornpliar-rt tcl Ilid Docutncl.rt I'erms
& Conditions.

Single Technically & Financially
Compliant Bidder.

Financial ranking:

N4/s Wateen
Solutions (Pvt.)
l.td.

Not Applicable Not Applicable
Not opened in
PPRA EPAD

System

M/s Wateen failed to submit the
original bid security before bid
submission deadline. Therefore,
their bid was rejected.

dil












































































